RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in revenue 614 830

Increase in other income, gains and losses 446 70

Increase in employee benefits expense (4,200) (7,320)

Increase in depreciation of property, plant and equipment (4,083) (512)

Increase in rental expenses – (12)

Decrease in other expenses 3,399 4,743

Increase in finance income 2 7

Decrease in income tax expense 953 547

Net decrease in profit and total comprehensive income for the year (2,869) (1,647)

Net decrease in profit and total comprehensive income

 for the year attributable to:

 Owners of the Company (2,869) (1,647)

110

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Business combination under common control: (Continued)

The effects of adopting merger accounting to account for the acquisition of Xuzhou Cultural Development on

the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018 are as follows:

31 December 2018 1 January 2018

Originally Originally

stated Adjustments Restated stated Adjustments Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 8,336,401 394,234 8,730,635 8,733,659 334,117 9,067,776

Land use rights – non-current portion 2,058,146 – 2,058,146 2,150,477 – 2,150,477

Investment properties 2,127,520 – 2,127,520 1,880,520 – 1,880,520

Intangible asset 12,582 – 12,582 13,247 – 13,247

Goodwill 17,664 – 17,664 17,664 – 17,664

Interests in associates 357,223 – 357,223 410,270 – 410,270

Interests in joint ventures 13,577 – 13,577 27,476 – 27,476

Available-for-sale investments – – – 309,920 – 309,920

Equity instruments at FVTOCI 172,078 – 172,078 – – –

Financial assets at FVTPL 119,421 – 119,421 – – –

Deferred tax assets 103,064 833 103,897 113,273 286 113,559

13,317,676 395,067 13,712,743 13,656,506 334,403 13,990,909

Current assets

Inventories 428,119 – 428,119 433,409 – 433,409

Properties under development for sale 1,303,433 – 1,303,433 1,444,051 – 1,444,051

Completed properties for sale 1,051,786 – 1,051,786 1,309,835 – 1,309,835

Land use rights – current portion 57,158 – 57,158 57,746 – 57,746

Trade and other receivables 1,126,856 6,638 1,133,494 1,100,261 3,411 1,103,672

Amounts due from related companies 80,819 (1,969) 78,850 40,647 (474) 40,173

Tax assets 6,883 – 6,883 44,563 – 44,563

Financial assets at FVTPL 1,020,004 – 1,020,004 – – –

Structured bank deposits – – – 717,933 – 717,933

Investments in interest bearing instruments – – – 310,315 – 310,315

Restricted cash 107,157 – 107,157 116,286 – 116,286

Bank balances and cash 5,336,323 450 5,336,773 5,800,326 92 5,800,418

10,518,538 5,119 10,523,657 11,375,372 3,029 11,378,401

111

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Business combination under common control: (Continued)

31 December 2018 1 January 2018

Originally Originally

stated Adjustments Restated stated Adjustments Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Current liabilities

Bills, trade and other payables 4,377,695 963 4,378,658 6,445,641 507 6,446,148

Amounts due to related companies 259,837 363,092 622,929 305,690 299,147 604,837

Tax liabilities 529,961 – 529,961 395,166 – 395,166

Prepayments from customers 2,510,436 – 2,510,436 2,301,648 – 2,301,648

Contract liabilities 827,506 – 827,506 – – –

Deferred revenue – – – 25,496 – 25,496

Bank loans 218,666 – 218,666 4,799,852 – 4,799,852

PRC medium-term notes 1,497,180 – 1,497,180 – – –

10,221,281 364,055 10,585,336 14,273,493 299,654 14,573,147

Net current assets (liabilities) 297,257 (358,936) (61,679) (2,898,121) (296,625) (3,194,746)

Total assets less current liabilities 13,614,933 36,131 13,651,064 10,758,385 37,778 10,796,163

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans 4,051,105 – 4,051,105 – – –

Senior notes 2,579,227 – 2,579,227 2,451,306 – 2,451,306

PRC medium-term notes – – – 1,493,850 – 1,493,850

Deferred tax liabilities 701,303 – 701,303 632,386 – 632,386

7,331,635 – 7,331,635 4,577,542 – 4,577,542

Net assets 6,283,298 36,131 6,319,429 6,180,843 37,778 6,218,621

Capital and reserves

Share capital 176,865 – 176,865 176,368 – 176,368

Reserves 5,994,775 36,131 6,030,906 5,886,176 37,778 5,923,954

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 6,171,640 36,131 6,207,771 6,062,544 37,778 6,100,322

Non-controlling interests 111,658 – 111,658 118,299 – 118,299

Total equity 6,283,298 36,131 6,319,429 6,180,843 37,778 6,218,621

112

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2019

3. PREPARATION OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Change in presentation of consolidated statement of financial position:

Certain comparative figures on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 and

1 January 2018 have been re-classified to conform to the current year presentation.

31 December 2018 1 January 2018

Originally Originally

stated Reclassification Restated stated Reclassification Restated

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Other receivables – 111,638 111,638 – 112,529 112,529

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 1,133,494 (111,638) 1,021,856 1,103,672 (112,529) 991,143

Current liabilities

Bills, trade and other payables 4,378,658 (126,933) 4,251,725 6,446,148 (117,315) 6,328,833

Non-current liabilities

Other payables – 126,933 126,933 – 117,315 117,315

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA.

In addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules

Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for certain

properties and financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as

explained in the accounting policies set out below.